IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

1

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6405-09 OF 2024 (Diary No(s). 3334/2022)

MAHADEO ETC.ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

<u>O R D E R</u>

- 1. Delay in filing and re-filing is condoned.
- 2. Leave granted.
- 3. 0ur attention is drawn to the **Order** 15.04.2024 passed by this Court in Civil Appeal No.4958 of 2024 arising out of SLP(C) No. 9957 of 2023. This Court, in the said order, took note of an earlier order passed in Civil Appeal Nos. 9425-9475 of 2018, titled "VISHVANATH S/O NARAYAN LATE ETC. V. THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS. ETC.", and remanded the matter for reconsideration to the High Court. Further, in the said order, it was clarified that the appellant would not be entitled to interest as well as other statutory benefits for the period of default/delay in filing the present appeal or in the past as well.
- 4. Hence, in terms of the said order, the appeals stand disposed of. The proceedings in SLP(C)Diary No. 3334/2022

www.ecourtsindia.com

are remanded to the High Court for consideration, on similar terms as had been directed in Civil Appeal No.4958 of 2024.

2

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

.....J. (A.S. BOPANNA)

.....J (SANJAY KUMAR)

New Delhi 14th May, 2024

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 3334/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-10-2017 in FA No. 3868/2017 05-10-2017 in FA No. 3869/2017 05-10-2017 in FA No. 3285/2017 05-10-2017 in FA No. 3287/2017 05-10-2017 in FA No. 3288/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Aurangabad)

MAHADEO ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 199647/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 199648/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 199649/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 199650/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 14-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR

Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Soumya Priyadarshinee, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Ambasta, Adv.

Mr. Amit Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following

4

Delay in filing and re-filing is condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (signed order is placed on the file)

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR